

No. 09-1403

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

HALLIBURTON CO., et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FINANCIAL ECONOMISTS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM C. FREDERICKS
ANN M. LIPTON
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 554-1400

*Additional Counsel for
Dr. Sanjai Bhagat*

ERNEST A. YOUNG
Counsel of Record
127 Turvey Court
Chapel Hill, NC 27514
(919) 613-8506
young@law.duke.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

234923



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Efficient Markets Hypothesis Remains a Sound and Well-Accepted Basis for the Fraud-on-the-Market Presumption of Reliance in Securities Class Actions.....	4
A. The meaning of an “efficient market.”	4
B. Academic critiques of the efficient markets hypothesis do not undermine its utility.....	11
II. Courts Have Workable and Adequate Means to Assess the Efficiency of the Market for a Security.....	17
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Requirement that Plaintiffs Prove Loss Causation at Class Certification is Unwarranted.....	23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Fifth Circuit’s approach goes beyond the economic showing that <i>Basic</i> required and misunderstands the significance of securities price reactions.	24
B. The Fifth Circuit’s approach would force courts to undertake a much more doubtful economic inquiry than the <i>Cammer/Krogman</i> factors at a premature stage of the case.	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton,</i> 597 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2010)	24, 30
<i>Basic v. Levinson,</i> 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cammer v. Bloom,</i> 711 F. Supp. 1263 (D.N.J. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eckstein v. Balcors Film Investors,</i> 8 F.3d 1121 (7th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Krogman v. Sterritt,</i> 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oscar Private Equity Investments v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.,</i> 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peil v. Speiser,</i> 806 F.2d 1154 (3rd Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Rex v. DeBerenger,</i> 3 Maule & Selwyn Rep. 67, 105 Eng. Rep. 536 (King's Bench 1814) 3.	5
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt,</i> 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	5, 7, 31, 32

Cited Authorities

Page

FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Reproposal of Comprehensive Revision
to System for Registration of Securities
Offerings, Exchange Act Release No.
33,6331, 46 Fed. Reg. 41,902 (Aug. 18, 1981)
..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ian Ayres, *Back to Basics: Regulating How
Corporations Speak to the Market*, 77 Va. L.
Rev. 945 (1991)..... 9

Ray Ball, *The Global Financial Crisis and the
Efficient Market Hypothesis: What Have We
Learned?* 21 J. Applied Corp. Fin. 8 (2009)
..... 10, 16, 17

Brad Barber, Paul Griffin, & Baruch Lev, *The
Fraud on the Market Theory and Indicators
of Common Stock's Efficiency* 19 Iowa J.
Corp. Law 285 (1994) 21

Sanjai Bhagat, Ming Dong, David Hirshleifer &
Robert Noah, *Do Tender Offers Create Value?
New Methods and Evidence* 76 J Fin. Econ. 3
(2005) 32

Sanjai Bhagat & Roberta Romano, *Empirical
Studies of Corporate Law* 2 *Handbook of Law
and Economics* (Polinsky & Shavell, eds 2007)
..... 15, 19, 31, 33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sanjai Bhagat & Roberta Romano, <i>Event Studies and the Law, Part I</i> , 4 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 141 (2002)	38
John Binder, <i>The Event Study Methodology Since 1969</i> , 11 Rev. Quant. Fin. & Acc'ting 111 (1998).....	19
Barbara Black, <i>Fraud on the Market: A Criticism of Dispensing with Reliance Requirements in Certain Open Market Transactions</i> , 62 N. C. L. Rev. 435 (1984)	5
Z. Bodie, A. Kane and A. J. Marcus, <i>Investments</i> 613 (2d ed. 2009)	28
Richard Brealey, Stewart Myers & Franklin Allen, <i>Principles of Corporate Finance</i> (10th ed. 2011)	6
Stephen Brown, <i>The Efficient Markets Hypothesis: The Demise of the Demon of Chance?</i> Accounting & Fin. 1 (2010)	14
Esther Bruegger & Frederick Dunbar, <i>Estimating Financial Fraud Damages With Response Coefficients</i> 35 J. Corp. L. 11 (2009)	10, 19, 33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bromberg & Lowenfels, Securities Fraud and Commodities Fraud</i> , § 8.6 (1988)	22
Bradford Cornell & James Rutten, <i>Market Efficiency, Crashes, and Securities Litigation</i> , 81 Tul. L. Rev. 443 (Dec. 2006)	11, 22, 23
Eugene Fama, <i>Efficient Capital Markets: II</i> , 46 J. Fin. 1575 (1991)	6
Eugene Fama, <i>Efficient Capital Markets: A Review of Theory and Empirical Work</i> , 25 J. Fin. 383 (1970)	5
Eugene Fama, <i>Market Efficiency, Long-Term Returns, and Behavioral Finance</i> , 49 J. Fin. Econ. 283 (1998)	13
Daniel Fischel, <i>Efficient Capital Markets, the Crash, and the Fraud on the Market Theory</i> , 74 Cornell L. Rev. 907 (1989)	7, 8, 14, 17
Ronald Gilson & Bernard Black, <i>The Law and Finance of Corporate Acquisitions</i> (2d ed. 1995)	8
Zohar Goshen & Gideon Parchomovsky, <i>The Essential Role of Securities Litigation</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 711 (2006)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sanford Grossman & Joseph Stiglitz, <i>On the Impossibility of Informationally Efficient Markets</i> , 70 <i>Am. Econ. Rev.</i> 393 (1980)	11
Thomas Kuhn, <i>The Structure of Scientific Revolutions</i> (2d ed. 1970).....	16
Donald Langevoort, <i>Theories, Assumptions and Securities Regulation: Market Efficiency Revisited</i> , 140 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 851 (1992)	7
Feng Li, <i>Annual Report Readability, Current Earnings, and Earnings Persistence</i> , 45 <i>J. Accounting & Econ.</i> 221 (2008)	32
Burton G. Malkiel, <i>The Efficient Market Hypothesis and its Critics</i> , 17 <i>J. Econ. Perspectives</i> 59 (2003)	6, 13, 14
Burton G. Malkiel, <i>A Random Walk Down Wall Street</i> (10th ed. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
Stephen A. Ross, Randolph W. Westerfield & Jeffrey Jaffe, <i>Corporate Finance</i> (9th ed. 2010)	6
William Schwert, <i>Anomalies and Market Efficiency, Handbook of Economics and Finance</i> (2003).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Andrei Shleifer, <i>Inefficient Markets: An Introduction to Behavioral Finance</i> (2000)	8
David Tabak & Frederick Dunbar, <i>Materiality and Magnitude: Event Studies in the Courtroom Litigation Services Handbook, The Role of the Financial Expert</i> (3d ed. 2001)	18
Randall Thomas & James Cotter, <i>Measuring Securities Market Efficiency in the Regulatory Setting</i> , 63 L. & Contemp. Probs. 105 (2000) ...	20
Frank Torchio, <i>Proper Event Study Analysis in Securities Litigation</i> , 35 J. Corp. L. 159 (2009)	19, 31
Ivo Welch, <i>Views of Financial Economists on the Equity Premium and on Professional Controversies</i> , 73 J. Bus. 501 (2000)	10
